Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2011 Project No.: Various

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

(To be used only for Architectural, Engineering or Land Surveying Services.)

1. Identification of Agreement to be Amended.

(a) Effective Date of Agreement: September 20, 2022

(b) Agency: Contra Costa County Public Works Department

(©) Subject: On-Call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services
2. Parties. Agency, and the following named Consultant, mutually agree and promise as follows:

(a) Consultant's Name & Address: Fehr & Peers
100 Pringle Avenue, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

)] Type of Business Entity: Corporation

(e.g., individual, corporation, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability company)

If corporation, identify state of incorporation: California

3. Project Name, Number, & Location. On-Call Transportation Engineering Consulting Services, various projects.

Countywide locations.

4. Amendment Date. The effective date of this Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement is April 15, 2025.

5. Amendment Specifications. The Agreement identified above is hereby amended as set forth in the Amendment Specifications

attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

6. Signatures. The signatures set forth below attest the parties” agreement hereto:

Amendment No. 2
(Page 1 of 5)



Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.: Various

CONSULTANT

SIGNATURE A SIGNATURE B
Consultant’s Name:
Fehr & Peers, a California Corporation

By By

(Signature of individual or officer) (Signature of individual or officer)

(Print name and title, if applicable) (Print name and title, if applicable)

Note to Consultant: If Consultant is a corporation, the Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement must be signed by two officers. The
first signature (Signature A) must be that of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; the second signature (Signature B) must
be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civil Code Section 1190 and Corporations Code
Section 313.) The acknowledgment below must be signed by a Notary Public.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF )
On (Date),
before me, (Name and Title of Officer),

personally appeared,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

|
|
|
Signature of Notary Public :
|
|

Amendment No. 2
(Page 2 of 5)




Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022
Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.: Various

AGENCY

(a) If Amendment is approved by Agency’s governing body (required if total Payment Limit of original Agreement
and Amendment exceeds $100,000, or if original Agreement was approved by Agency’s governing body):

AGENCY, ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By By
Board Chair/Designee Deputy

(b) If Amendment is approved by County Purchasing Agent:

AGENCY,

By

County Purchasing Agent or Designee

APPROVALS
RECOMMENDED BY DEPARTMENT FORM APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL
By By
Designee Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

By

Designee

Amendment No. 2
(Page 3 of 5)




Contra Costa County Project Name: On-Call TE 2022

Standard Form (Amendment to CSA)
Revised 2010 Project No.: Various

AMENDMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Due to Agency’s greater than anticipated need for Consultant’s services and Agency’s continued need
for Consultant services, for good and valuable consideration, Agency and Consultant hereby amend the
Agreement as follows:

1. Section 3 (Term) of the Basic Terms of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting "September 19,
2025" therefrom and replacing it with "September 19, 2026".

2. Section 4 (Payment Limit) of the Basic Terms of the Agreement is hereby amended by increasing
the payment limit by $150,000 from $250,000 to a new Payment Limit of $400,000.

3. Exhibit 10-H2 (Fehr & Peers) of Attachment 1 (Revised Rates) to Appendix B (Payment Provisions) is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the revised Exhibit 10-H2 attached hereto and
incorporated herein. Subconsultants' rates for the extended term shall be increased by the rates shown on
their respective forms 10-H.

All other terms and conditions referenced in the original Agreement entered into on September 20. 2022, and
Amendment No. 1 entered into on October 1, 2023, between Agency and Consultant, not modified by this
Amendment No. 2, shall remain in full force and effect.



Amendment No.
(Page 5 of 5)



8107 Atenuep

%05°€ LL'TLS 9202/0¢/6 920¢/1/L V/N V/N £6'97C$
%05°€ 0€°0LS 9202/0¢/9 SCOT/1/L V/N V/N 9T'61T$
%05°¢€ €6°L9S §20T/0¢/9 y20c/1/L V/N V/N S8'IICS SJBIO0SSY
a[qeoriddy JoN [0 £€9°69% ¥202/0¢/9 £20C/1/6 V/N V/N 89'0¢C$ *PIBMOH JIB]N
%065°¢ vSL6S 9202/0¢/6 920T/1/L V/N V/N Tyoes
%065°¢ STY6$ 9202/0¢/9 ST0T/1/L V/N V/N £6°€6C$
%065°¢ 90°T6$ §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L V/N V/N 66°¢8T$ [edroutig
s[qeorjddy JoN [0 86'L8S ¥202/0€/9 £20T/1/6 V/N V/N 8CVLTS xSouIRy U]
%05°€ 98°9CI$ 9202/0¢/6 920T/1/L V/N V/N 79°6¢$
%05°€ LS'TCIS 9202/0¢/9 SCOT/1/L V/N V/N 9C'T8¢S
%05°¢€ 8IIS §20T/0¢/9 ¥20c/1/L V/N V/N £€°69¢% o8rey)-ul-edrourig
a[qeoriddy JoN [0 wylls ¥202/0¢/9 £20T/1/6 V/N V/N $895¢$ <UBUDIA] UBYSIN
%05°€ 66'v71S 9202/0¢/6 920¢/1/L V/N V/N LTTSYS
%05°€ 80°0%1$ 9202/0¢/9 S2oT/1/L V/N V/N 88°9¢YS
%05°€ SeSeIs §20T/0¢/9 y20c/1/L V/N V/N 11°CCrs [edrourig
a[qeorjddy JoN [0 LL'OETS ¥202/0¢€/9 £20C/1/6 V/N V/N P8°LOVS 4599y qOY
AJUO SUOTBOIJISSE[O 10 asearour § el Aoy oL worj xs'110 meEbm
- o8uey A[Inoy IO 9, ‘SAY 10 [en)oy dje1 A[INOY JO 9)ep 9AONH Sy sur[ig Alnoy UOTBOISSE[) /O[], qOf/oWEN
NOILVINIOANI NOLLVINIDTVD NOILVINIOANI ONITTId
(%601 = 204 _
% dDI pauIquio) = 0/, QAIIRNSIUIWPY 29 [BISUAD) + 9 JIJoudq oSuLl]
ey 294JO PIRId 104
% dDI pauIquio) = 0/, QATIRNSIUTWIPY 29 [BIOUSL) + 9 JJoudg oSuLlj
91y OJ( SWOH Jo]
d0
%Dl PAUIqUIO)) %ZG €8l = % OAIENSIUIPY 29 [BIOUSD) + 9 JJOUSY dFULL]
%ElLLCl %6€°T9 oYy pPauIqUIO)) J0,]
§coT/ve/e 91 000°00% $ Junoury uonedronied [-CC0C AL [Ted-UQ "ON 19enuU0) snoLep "ON 309fo1g
JueyNSUOdQNS JALY, PUZ ] Jugynsuoogng [ Jueynsuo) SWlid [£] SI99J 29 Y9 IuBNSU0))
PaMmOIy 10N a1k sdn-yIejA :9JON
(SLOVYINOD NOLLOAdSNI ANV ONIIFANIONT NOILDNILSNOD)
(SLOVIINOD AAAAAN-SV O TIVI-NO JOd ASN) NOLLVSNAJINOD A0 ALVH DIAIDAIS
¥ 40 THOVd 'TVSOdOdd LSOO TH-0I LIdIHXH
[esodoag 3s0)

CH-01 LIGIHXH

[ENUEBJA S2INPII0IJ IIUE)SISSY [8I07]




8107 A1enuep

PO €SS - TE€°LES %05°¢ SI'SH$ 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L 80981¢% 67 €91$ 06'0v1$
ST 1S$-509¢% %05°¢ S9'Evs 9207/0¢€/9 S20T/1/L 6L°6LTS L6'LSTS PI9€I$
IS°67$ - €8'1€S %05°¢ SLCh$ §202/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L IL°ELTS 79°CSI$ PSIETS
¥8°LYS - $9°€ES 0 SLOVS ¥207/0€/9 €2c0c/1/6 P8°LITS I LYIS 60°LTIS Touue[J/10ouIsug
96 ILS - S8°SP$ %05°¢ 16°8S$ 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L 9°TrT$ 9I'¢cIcs [L°€81$
5°69% - 0€ 1S %085°¢ 16°9S$ 9207/0¢/9 ST0T/1/L S AZY4) 96°S0C$ 0S'LLTS
LT'L9F - 08°CV$ %05°¢ 66'7S$ §202/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 6v°92T$ 66'861% 0S'TILIS
06798 - SC'1V$ 0 €1°¢Ss ¥207/0€/9 £€20c/1/6 £8°81C$ 9T'C61$ 0L'S91$ TouUe[J/109UISug JOTUAS
6S'68% - L6'SSS %05°¢ LLTLS 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L 0L°66C$ (AR LT4) £6'9TC$
7S°98% - 80°'1SS %05°¢ 0€°0LS 9207/0¢€/9 S20T/1/L 95°68T$ 84254 9T'61C$
09°¢8$ - ST'TSS %05°¢ £6°L9% §202/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L LL'6LTS 18°S¥C$ S8'11CS
LL08S - 8°0S$ 0 £9°69% ¥207/0€/9 €2c0c/1/6 1€0LTS 0S°LETS 89'v0T$ 2JBIO0SSY
8C 101 - €7°89% %05°¢ 60°58$ 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L 87°0S€$ €6°L0ES 8€°69T$
98°L6$ - T6'59$ %05°¢ (A4} 9207/0¢/9 S20T/1/L £9°8¢¢S ¢S L6TS 1°95T$
SSY6$ - 69°¢9$ %05°¢ Pr6L$ §202/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 81°LTES 9v°L8TS YL'LYTS
SE16$ - ¥S 198 0 SL9LS ¥207/0€/9 £€20c/1/6 I191¢$ YL LLTS 9¢'6€£CS 9JEId0SSY IOTUSS
8S VIS - 957188 %05°¢ 80PIT1$ 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L $8°697$ I8°CIt$ LL'SSES
€9'1P1$- 08'8LS %05°¢ TCoL1$ 9207/0¢€/9 S20T/1/L 96°¢SH$ $8'86¢€$ YL EYES
P8°9€1$ - €T°9LS %05°¢ 6v°901% §202/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 19°'8¢t$ 9¢°68¢$ [ANAASY
1TCEI$-95°¢€LS 0 68°C01% ¥207/0€/9 €2c0c/1/6 8L €S €ETLES 68°0T¢€$ [edroutig
%05°¢ Pr°65$ 970T/0¢/6 9C0T/1/L V/N V/N LESSIS
%05°¢ ev'LSS 970T/0¢€/9 SeoT/1/L V/N V/N OT'6LTS
%05°¢ 6v°SSS §20T/0¢/9 ¥0T/1/L V/N V/N SO'ELTS Touue[/109uISug JOTUAS
o[qearddy 10N|0 19°€5$ yZozioey | ezoze VN VN 61°L91$ OBYZ 00UQI0
%05°¢ 9S°LSS 9707/0¢/6 920T/1/L V/N V/N €S6L1S
%085°¢ 79°6SS 920T/0¢/9 Se0T/1/L V/N V/N OV ELTS
%085°¢ YL €SS §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L V/N V/N 6S°L91% Touue[J/109uISug JOTUAS
o[qearjddy JoN|0 6'1SS ¥202/0¢/9 £207/1/6 V/N V/N ¢6'191% Hgsnd[e ], 99[Ysy
%05°¢ 80VvIIS 9707/0¢/6 920T/1/L V/N V/N LL'SSES
%05°¢ cCorrg 9707/0¢/9 ST0U/1/L V/N V/N YL EVES
%085°'¢ 6%°901% §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L V/N V/N creees [ediouti]
s[qeoriddy JoN |0 68°C01$ ¥202/0¢/9 £20T/1/6 V/N V/N 68°0T¢€$ Uey) yeres
%05°¢ 96°L9$ 9707/0¢/6 920¢/1/L V/N V/N 96°'11C$
%05°¢ L9°S9$ 9207/0¢/9 ST0T/1/L V/N V/N 6Lv0T$
%05°¢ SP' €99 §202/0¢/9 y20T/1/L V/N V/N LSL6TS IZeuelA Joafoig
orqearddy 10N 0 0€°19% ¥202/0€/9 €207/1/6 V/N V/N 8I'I61S SPOINOIN He]
A[uo SUONBOLISSE[O 10] aseaour § el Almoy oL woI (X¢'1)1LO Jusrens
- oSuey Aoy 10 9 ‘SAV J0 [eMOY | a1er AjInoy Jo 91ep 9AnOIH Sorey urig Aoy UOLBOLISSB[)/A[ILL, qO[/dWeN
[esodo.ad 350D

CH-01 LIGIHXA

[ENUETA SIINPII0IJ IUR)SISSY [BIO]




8107 A1enuep

UONeIJISSe[d ey} 10J ojey A[INOH 95eIoAY ) JoJUd ‘A[UO SUONEDIJISSE]D 10, “2)el A[Inoy| [enjoe ay) 1ojud [ouuosiad Aoy pue saokojdwo paweu 10 ‘4

JuowesInquidl 1oy sadrourid 3509 [e10pa,] oyl ym A[dwod jsnu s3s0o [V ‘suen[e) Aq pardosoe 1o Aoudde jueziu3oo
® Aq paysI[qeIsd pue porad Sununosoe [enuue S Jue)nsuod Ay} Yim dOULPIOJI. Ul SISeq [enuue Ue Uo pajepdn 9q [[eys soyer 3509 3001pu] (99 +1) s (ADI +1) 5 936l A[Inoy [emyoe = dyes Sulig ¢

"Papudwe 24 jou [[eys jewof [esodoid 1500 oy, ‘¢
‘sfesodoad 3500 umo 1193 apraoid [[im syueynsuooqng “sajdrourid 300 [BIOP]
Ay s ATdurod 3snur $)509 [V (44 ) SYSLIDISE 0M) )M Ps[IeW 9q Jsnu sjyuswarmbar ofem Surreadrd 03 190[qns are jey) soakodurd pue () JSLIAISE UR 1M PaspIew 9 SN [ouuosiod Aoy *|

‘SHLON
(Axessadau se saged ppy)
8Y°SES - 6€1CS %05°¢ v6°6C$ 9707/0¢/6 920/ 1/L 0€°¢TIS £€€°801$ 9¢°¢6$
8TYES - LSETS %05°¢€ 76°8CS 970T/0€/9 SeoT/1/L (AN AR 99t01$ 0C°06$
CIees - LL'TTS %05°€ S6°LTS §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 0I'STIS €I'101$ ST°L8S
00°2€$-00°CCS 0 00°LTS ¥20T/0€/9 £20¢/1/6 ITITIS 1L°L6$ 1T18% ey
0€°'19% - L6'6€S %05°¢ ¥9°0S$ 970T/0¢/6 920T/1/L ¢S'80TS €T e8Iy C6'LSTS
€C°65$ - 79°8¢S %05°¢ 6°81$ 970T/0€/9 Se0T/T/L 05°10C$ YO'LLTS 8SCSIS
ETLSS - 1€°LES %05°¢ LTLYS §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 69°v61$ SO'TLIS rLY1S
627°SS$ - S0'9¢S 0 L9 SYS ¥20T/0€/9 €20¢/1/6 01°881$ LTSI1$ e Tris JUBUNOODY 0301 IOTUSS
IS°0v$ - 8€°0¢$ %05°¢ SASY 970T/0¢/6 920T/1/L 66°'SY1S LT8TIS SSo11$
PI6€$ - SE€°6CS %05°¢ STPeES 970T/0¢/9 Se0T/1/L SO'ITIS €6'¢CIS I18°901$
78°LES-9¢€'8CS %05°¢€ 60°¢€S §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 8C9¢IS YL'611$ 0T'€01$
$S9¢€$ - 0¥°LTS 0 L6'1ES ¥20T/0€/9 £20¢/1/6 89°I¢IS 69°S11$ IL°66% Ioyeurpioo)) 3o0foid
9G°LSS - S9PES %05°¢ 11978 970T/0¢/6 920T/1/L C6'681$ 98°991¢% IERS 4R
79°6SS - 81'€€S %05°¢ SSvr$ 970T/0€/9 Se0T/T/L 05°€81$ T 191% S6'8¢1S
YL €SS - vETES %05°¢ SO°¢r$ §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 6CLLTS LL'SST$ STYELS
C6'1SS - ST1ES 0 6S°11$ ¥20T/0€/9 £20¢/1/6 0€'1LIS 0S°0SI$ IL°6TI$ I10jeuIpI00)) 309[014 J0TUSS
L6'LYS - S9'9CS %05°¢€ eLES 970T/0¢/6 920T/1/L IL°€STS SO'SETS 6€911$
SE9YSg - SLSTS %05°¢ 909¢$ 970T/0¢/9 Se0T/T/L I1S°87I1$ 87°0€1$ SY'CIIS
8Lv1$ - 88'1CS %05°¢€ 8vES §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 6V Evls LO9CI$ S9'801¢%
LTEYS - ¥0'vCS %00°0 99°¢€$ ¥20T/0€/9 €20¢/1/6 79°8€1$ I8 1CI$ 86'701$ UBIOTUYO0 I, SULIdUISU
9SG CLS - TT'TYS %05°¢ ¥8°LSS 970T/0¢/6 920T/1/L €C'8¢TS 1€60C$ 6€08I$
80°ILS - 69°07$ %05°¢ 68°SS$ 970T/0€/9 Se0T/T/L 81°0€C$ YT T0C$ 6TYLIS
L9898 - 1€°6€S %05°¢ 00'¥S$ §20T/0¢/9 ¥20T/1/L 6£°CTCS 0'S61% 07'891%
€998 - 86°LES 0 L1°TSS ¥20T/0€/9 £20¢/1/6 LSYITS 6L°881% 0L'T91% UBIOTUY0Q ], SULIdSUISUH JOTUSS
AJUO SUONIBOYISSB[D 10T 3sBAIOUI § el Ajmoy oL, WoxL] (xs'1LO Jusreng
- oSuey Aoy 10 9 ‘SAY 10 [eMOY o181 A[IN0Y JO 18P DALY _sarey Suig Apnoy ,UONBILISSE[)/9NLL, qOf/dWeN
[esodoag 1s0D)

CH-01 LIGIHXA

[ENUETA SIINPII0IJ IUR)SISSY [BIO]




8107 Atenuep

‘spesodoid 3500 umo 11y opraoid jsnuw syugynSUOIGNS | |

"Kressaoau 31 saged [euonippe ppy ([

‘sojdrourid 1500 [e10pa Ay} M AJdwo9 SN 500 [[ "PIPUSWE 2q jou [[eys jeuriof [esodoid js0d oy, g

-osodind aures oty 10J pasn aq p[nod

1e1) SO[OIYAA AUB UMO JOU Op A3} Jel]) PUe S}oB)UOD JI9Y) JO ([ J0J a1npaoold piepue)s s)1 ST Iy Jey) djensuowop isnw Auedwos ay) ‘9[91Y2A € 10J §)s09 [ejual sasodoid jueymnsuoo e '8

9q PINOYS PAWITL]I SIIW I} “‘UOIIPPE U] "SAIIYIA Auedwod 10J 51509 [enIoE 19y} JO UOHR[NO[BD S uB}NSU0d 3y Aq pajtoddns Aj1adoid aq prnoys 21e1 oy} ‘paure]d s 95ea[iu JJ
"S9[NI UONBSIUTWUPY [QUUO0SId JO Juowiedd( 9181S JUILINO PIIX JOU [[eyS pue Aoudde Sunoenuod oyl Aq poroidde-a1d oq p[noys s3soo paje[or [oABLL

*JS0J 109IIP IOYIO SB O[qESINQUIIAI JOU dJB ,0PBI} O} JO S[00),, PIISPISUOD 9q P[NOM JBY} SA0QE PIISI] SWI]
*(9010AUT) UONRIUAWNOOP Funtoddns yirm 300 [eIOR Je PISINquIIaL 94 [[IM ‘Ful[00) [e109ds se yons swol|

*0Jel PEAYIOAO 1} UI 10 [00d 1S0D JOQIIPUI AU UT PIPN[OUI 9q JOU PINOYS ‘DoUBISWNOIID oY1 Ul ‘9sodind ouwres 9y} J0J POIINOUL USYM SUI)]

*0d£y 10e1U00 puE JUAID JO SSAPILFAT Po[[Iq APUISISUOD 9q PINOYS SWAL HIQ pasodoig

‘uonejuswnoop oerrdordde yym pajroddns pue sarsnpur 9A1309dsar 110y} ur 9AN1AAWOD 9 PINOYS SISO ISAYL “SISOI PAJBWINSS LM SWI }SOD JOAIIP IAYJ0 ISI'T

's3o1 a3eoqur Aq payroddns

— & en < n O

‘SHLON

K1essooau J1 soSed [euonippy :9JoN

:G JuBYNSU0OQNS

' JuBNSU0OQNS

HON : € 1uejnsuodqns

ﬁoﬁﬁwﬁoﬁmmﬁwhyﬁ SOLIIRY 7 juelnsuooqns

jonbi[y :1 jueynsuooqng

SIYIA

189

$109YS ue[d

S99, NuId g

sarpddng pue [ejudy Juswdinbyg

A|A| A A|A|A|A|A|A|A|HA

A|A| A| A|A|HA

ad.L

$1500) 93BN

[ejoL 150D U nun Lmnuend

wI) Jo uondridsaq

(A1essadou se saged [euonippe ppy) SIWALI LSOO LOTAIA YAHLO A0 ATNAAHDS

cacoT/ve/e  <red [-CC0C 4L [[ed-UQ "ON 1denuoy sSnoLieA “ON 199fo1d

JuE)NSUOdYNS [ ] JUBYNSUOD) QWL [7]

(SLOVILNOD NOILOAASNI ANV DNIIFANIONT NOLLONILSNOD)

S1004 29 JYo IueNSU0))

(SLOVIINOD @AAAAN-SV O TTVI-NO 04 dSN) NOILLVSNAJINOD 40 ALV DI41DAdS

¥ 40 ¥ HOVd 'TVSOdOdd LSOO TH-01 LIGIHXH

[esodoag 3s0)
CH-01 LIGIHXH

[ENUEBJA S2INPII0IJ IIUE)SISSY [8I07]




3oenu09 pasodoid ayp Jopun Fuipraoid SI JuBINSUOD ) SIOIAIIS ISI']

“10e1U00 9y} 10] [esodoid 3500 o) YSI[qeIsd 03 PIZI[IN UOTBWLIOJUI [BIoUBUL) o) Juosa1dar o)
Ajuoyne sey oym ‘Juo[eAIrnba 1o ‘1901 [eIOURUL] JOIYD) © JO JUIPISAIJ OIA € UBY) JOMO] OU [IAJ] B
Je uonezIuesdIo s JueINSUOIQNS IO S JUBINSUOD Y} JO JOOIIJO [BIOURUIJ JO QANNIIXD [ENPIAIPUL UY 4

001 2-0¢6 (GZ6) “JoqunN duoyq MEEESEEL M ENE @ NEREE
220Z/L1/S UONRIIIN) JO e )
[edoutig S5 OPILL ure] o ueky

-[rewry
: aImeudig

1oweN

TSUTAJI}I9)) JUB)NSUOINS 10 JUEIMSUO,) dWII]

“JUSWIASINQUIIAI 10J 9[qISI[O JOU ATE SJUSWAINDAI 93e)s pue [eI1pa Y} Yy juerjduwioouou d1e

Jey} $1S0)) ‘syudwdIINbar aye)s pue [e1apay d[qedrdde yym souerdwoos ur 9q pue safiy 309foxd oy ur paurelar
9q Jsnw 99uLI[dWO9 JO UOBIUAWNIOP [[Y °SIOBNUOD [[B 0] A[1IB} pue AJjuolsisuod parjdde aq jsnw s3s09 [y

(e1qeorjdde uaym) pIeoq SpIEpUE]S SUNUNOIIY IS0)) - 1,066 Hed SUONE[NTaY [BIoPa] JO 9p0) 8% 9
901AI0G pare[ay udIsa(q pue SuLeduISuy

JO UOneNSIUIWPY PUE QUIWAZLUBN JUSWINI0I] - 7/ | 1B SUONB[NSAY [e19Pa,] JO o9p0)) €

S2INPad01g pue sojdiourig 1500 J9BNUOY) - T¢ e SUONE[NToY [BIOpa] JO 9p0)) 3%

s10e1u0)) JO SUIeT - 7] | UONIAS 9p0)) SaTe)S Pl ¢ oPLL

10BUOD 9} JO SUONIPUOD PUL SWLIA], *

(dvvD) sordiourrg Sununoody pajdeooy Ajjeroudn) *

— AN n <t n

:sjuawaInbal SuIMO[[0] 9y} PUB SULIA} JORIUOD dU]}
)M 9UBPIOIOE UI JOBIUOD 9} 0} 9[qeOO[[e PUE Q[qBMO[[E Q[qBUOSEAI ‘[enjor dIe Joenuod siy} ul (s)iesodoxd
1500 U} UO PAYNUIPI S$)SO JOAIIP [[& 18y} JOI[9q PUL 9FPI[mouy] AW JO 159q 3 0} AJ1}190 “PauIIsIopun ) ‘[

I§JS0)) 199.11(J JO UONEIYNIA)

TVSOdO¥dd LSOD TH-0I LIdIHXH

[esodoad 350D




Attachment 1 to Appendix B

MO0} SE BWIEAD 10J JaNIANNW X0'Z O XS | U} JO UOREaydde Uy Inouym “31) S1e) PESLISAO [BULOU [N 12 PaII] 34 1M (AR A2M BUO 10 A2 3O AU U SIN0Y § PSOXa O} 10U S [AE [2nI02 ‘Aep YoM Jejnbai Buun :saakojduiz Jduiax3-uoN o4
(96U eifoq + 052 E1fe) + (9. +1) (S12M AUNOH [emioY) = a1y BUIIE :MoI[0} Se 91 PEaIaAC Jo UoReolidde oLy INOLM PRI o [ ‘Aep 30m JeinBes 3} 0 SPISINO ‘au (oL Iy
“9A0GE D, BINUIO O12y POPEOT = oL (9L} 10} B1e Bullig
:MOI[0} SE PaIIQ 34 [ [9AE1) AeM U0 JO A2p QU0 AU Ul SIN0L § PISOXa O} 10U BLU 9ARI) [enIoe ‘AEp YoM JeINGa) Buung :4yers 1dwaxa 104
9A0qe ,0, €INULIO 218 PaPeOT] = Sl BUIlIE “SUi) %I0M PUE [AEJ) JO UOIeUIGUOD AUE 1O SUl) [nei) ‘aLui) }0M 10} PaBIELD g ik SIN0Y § JO WNWIXEW © 0) dn SKepYeam UQ :sioBeuei 104
:S00JeNO oW1 oABIL G
U0 alsi) [2ULOSIad JeuUIS JO Saje au) (LA aul Ui o4 [l2us J0) Pasoxa Jou [ [esodoid

‘soualiadxe Jeuwis Buiney fesodoid 1500

1500 SIU) Jo 81ep aU) JaYe Paiy SeeRoldw MeU Joj Sajel AUNOH "ZZOZ/EL/S0 UO S81el ALINOy [en1. Jisy) UO Paseq PesINGUIIS)  Pue Palenojed aq [l ‘Suoleaissep [eiauab Japun e} 1eu) esou) Buipniou; ‘seakojdwa asay 1oj sejes Bulliq ey 1 “fesodoid 1500 8w Lo paisi| Aisnoinaid 10U Jeis Jo UoNIPPe Joj paiinbai st [enoidde-aid s jeBeueiy VB0 SUBIIRD "ZZOZ/ELISO UO SAOBYS Biem Jey) Seles au) ase [esodoid 150 SIu) Ul uMoys Selel Anoy [enide saskoldwa syt b

2010AUI LR L PAILIGNS JUBWBIEIS S}aUS] PIIIS0 AU} Y BOUEPICODE Ui SIS [ENPIAIPUI BU) J0 SIaUSQ aBULL Md [ENIoE au) Buisn Aq PaeINojed aq ([ Sa0I0AU! BU} Ul Pasn aq o} Sa1e Buliq [EMoR aU . “JeIs BU) JO SIyaUaq aBULL PRJeLISa Y PaIZInojed BJE Salel Md o) Paua Lels plal o esodoid 1500 SIu) Ul UMoUs Saje) Bulliq oyl ¢
U0 19EA1U0D SIL 10} SAEPIOY PUE SPUBYaaM 1o} P Aep 1od SINOL § UBL) B10WI %I0M Joj BIEUD ON SBI0USP ,ON, 'Z
Sele1 POPEO] B Ui Peloayel aq [ Seles 8B BuleAGId JO UONE[EDS HIQ SININy AUY "UONEUILIIRIP HI 1USLIND UO Pase aJe payioads sebep Bulienssd L

Z615  §| WA | vOLees | 895028 | ZL6ZKS| 000S | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 000S | ZZVS | 62+ | 9805 | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | ZLYS | 6CFS | O80S [8S9E+6|2901IS |00vES | vLZES | PBEOIS |8 LLS | 6158 OB VELS | EE60LS | 0B'ESS | VLTES |ZHZ0LS | 65°928 | 90158 Gdusx3-uou)|
wos  $| wWa | esvees | 69661S | 8yvzis| 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0003 | 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 000S | 000S | 000$ | 000S | 0008 | 0008 | 000S [SSEELS|SEBOLS |SL'ERS | b2 ZES | 1B'00LS | 19GLS | 19SS |SSEELS |SE'BOIS | SHESS | b2 ZES |1800LS [19°GLS [1r0sS | SeozereL s20zILE o eBem Buiienaid
vesy $| wa | vewies | 8€6i$ | OveoLs | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0005 | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 000$ | 000S [ 000$ | 000S | 000S | 000S | 000 | 000S [Z9'0ELS|SH'90LS |89'LES | vLTES | BELES |LVELS | YE'EYS [ZI0ELS|SL'O0LS | 8O'LBS | VLTES | BEL6S |IvELS |vEEYS | SC0ZIEL v20eiE
VN 152y $| wa | se1izs | ezseis | vvars| 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 000 | 0008 | 000S [ 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 000$ | 000$ | 000S [ 000S | 0008 | 000S |22z |L0VOLS ST08S | vLZES | EOSES |LZLLS | LSLYS |LL21S|10V0LS | SZOBS | YLTES | £OSES |LZLLS 1S LvS | vEOzsL £20211E uewueyo|
ey § 18602 | bLz81s | 89661 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 0008 | 000S | 000§ | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 |00SZLS |vE'LOMS|L88LS | vLTES | 92 26S |0Z'698 | EL'OVS |00'SZLS | VELOLS | L8'8LS | vrTES | 9TZ6S |0269% |€LovS |  e2ozsEiT 2zl e aTan
T615 S| §Id | vo1ecs | 895028 | CL6LIS| 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | 000§ | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 0008 |8S9ErS|ZIOLLS |99VES | vLCES | PEEOIS |88 LLS | 261SS [8SOELS |O0LIS | 90WES | VLTS | vEOLS | 88248 | 261158 HauoXS-uou)
Wwos S| Ma | 68%zzs | 696615 | 8ypuL$| 000S | 000S | 0003 | 0008 | 0008 | 0005 [ 000S | 000S | 000S [ 000$ | 0003 | 000S | 000§ | 0008 | 000S |SSEELS|SEBOLS |SL'EBS | L ZES | LBOOLS | 19'GLS | 1¥0SS |SSEELS |SEBOIS | SL'EBS | YLTES |1BT00LS | 19°GLS | 1¥OSS |  SZOZErRL s202ILE op sBen Buiienaid
vesy s| wa | vesizs | 9€6$ | oveors| 000S | 0008 | 000s | 0008 | 000S | 0008 [ 0008 | 000$ | 0008 [ 000S | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 000 | 000S [Z9'0ELS|SL'I0LS |89'LES | vLZES | BEL6S |LVELS | YE'BYS [ZO'0ELS|SL'O0LS | 89'VBS | VLTES | 8EL6S |IVELS |vEEVS |  S20ZISTI V20N E
VN 520 $| WA | 861izs | €2881s | Lyvois| 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000$ [ 0008 | 000S | 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0008 |Lr221$|L0VOLS |STO8S | bL2ES | €O'SES |221iS | VSLvS | 224248 | L0VOMS | S208S | vrTES | €0'SE$ |28 |15 uvS | vEozLE £202111E uewueyo|
sy 8 195028 | b228lS | 89'6S1$ | 0005 | 0005 | 000 | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 000§ [ 000$ | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 000§ | 000$ | 000S |00SZLS |v6'LOMS | 28828 | bLZES | 9226S |02'695 | EL'IVS |00'STLS | ¥ELOLS | L8'8LS | viTeS | 9726S |0269% |€L'9vS |  €20zmeiT zeoeie ama 109N 01|
Z615  §| WA | v91Ecs | 895028 | 22618 | 000S | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0008 | 000S | 2ZVS | 621§ | 9805 | 0008 | 0005 | 0008 | ZLIS | 6CVS | 9805 8506 |CO0IIS |09VS | vLCeS | PAEOIS 88445 | 26158 |98 VELS | EEGOIS | 0B'EBS | PLCES | 2F20FS | 65918 | 90158 HawXS-uou
Wwos S| Ma | 68%2zs | 696615 | 8yvLL$| 0005 | 000S | 0003 | 0005 | 0003 | 0005 [ 000S | 000S | 000 [ 000$ | 0003 | 000S [ 000 | 0005 | 0003 |SSEELS|SE'BOLS |SL'EBS | vLZES | LEOOLS | 1O'GLS | 1¥OSS |SSEELS |SEBOIS | SL'EBS | LTES | 1BT00LS |19'GLS | 1r0SS |  SZOZIERRL s202/1E op sBen Buiienaid
vesy S| wa | vewizs | 8€6$ | oveors| 000S | 0008 | 0008 | 000 | 000 | 000S [ 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 000 | 000S | 000S | 000S | 000 | 000S [Z9'0ELS|SL'90LS |89'LES | vLZES | BEL6S |LVELS | YE'BYS [ZI0ELS|SL'O0LS | 89'LBS | VLTES | BEL6S |vELS |vEEYS | SC0ZIBL V20IVE
ViN 152y §| wa | senizs | ezesis | Lvers| 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 000S | 0008 | 0008 [ 0008 | 000$ | 0008 [ 000S | 0008 | 0008 |22z |L0V0LS ST08S | bLZES | COSES |LZLLS | SLYS | L2218 | 10V0LS | SZTOBS | YLTES | €O |LZLLS |V LvS | vE0zISLIT z0ziiE uewureyol
ey § 186028 | bL281S | 89'661$ | 0008 | 00'0S | 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 000 | 0003 | 000§ [ 0003 | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 0003 | 000$ | 0008 |00'SZLS |v6'LOMS|L88LS | bL2ES | 9226S |0269% | EL'OVS |00'STLS | ¥ELOLS | L8'8LS | viTes | 9726S (02698 |€L'9vs | €20z8eIT zeoeie =T JeyaiqeptoL eyl
91’55 §| Wid | 0,9v2S | 58128 | ¥6O6KS| 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 000§ | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 0008 |90€vS|8vSHLS |06Z8% | vLCES | CEOFIS | vLC8S | 9558 [O0EVIS |8VGLIS | 06485 | PZTES |ZEOLLS | vLC8S | 91958 Gdurox3-uou)
sses  $| wa | eemezs | 912izs | eeseis| 000s | 000s | 0008 | 000 | 0008 | 000S | 0005 | 0008 | 0008 | 000§ | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 000 | 000 [SEGELS|L0ELLS|62'98S | vZES | L1AOLS |EE08S | SSESS [SBBELS | L0°ELLS | 62°98S | VLTES |11 L0LS |€E08S |SGESS | Sz0zLERL S20EILE o abep Buiersiql
661s S| wia | L61ezs | 86028 | 866LkS | 0008 | 000s | 000§ | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 0008 | 000S | 0008 [ 0008 | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 0008 | 000S [€9ELS|cLOLLS |ELVES | vLZES | 66'C0LS |66LLS | 66SS [€L9ELS|ELOLLS | ELVBS | bLTES |66EOLS | 66248 66158 | ST0zsL 20/ E
N 8v0s  §| wa | zzoees | 86661$ | vLvLLS| 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000 | 0008 | 000S [ 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 0005 | 000$ | 000S [ 000S | 000$ | 0008 [0LEELS|9vBOLS |ZTERS | vTES | 96°00LS |2LGLS | BYOSS [0LEELS|9V'BOLS | Z2EBS | bLTES |96°00LS |2L'GLS |BYOSS | ve0zIsLIT £20e/1E uossad awniIsU|
ey § 998126 | SL'V6IS | S9'69L$ | 000 | 000S | 0008 [ 0008 | 0008 | 000S [ 000S | 000S | 000S [ 000$ | 000$ | 000S [ 000S | 0005 | 000S [9L0ELS|9Z'I0LS [SLN8S | YLTES | Z0BES |ZGELS | LOGYS 9L0ELS|9ZI0LS | SL'V8S | VLTES | 20'B6S |ZS'ELS | 10VS |  £20ziBL zzoeie aTan 1pueIg 19RUIIN
0265 §| WIQ | £rv928 | ESVECS | €6¥02| 000S | 000S | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | 0005 | 000§ | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | 0008 |PriGrS|vGIciS |76 V6% | vLZES | OV'BLIS | 08885 | 02658 |71 1GHS | VG L21S | V6 16S | PLTES | OVELLS | 08888 | 02698 Gduwx3-uou)
825 S| wa | evoses | oruzes | 968618 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0005 | 000S | 0008 [ 000S | 0008 | 000S [ 0008 | 000$ | 000S | 0008 | 000S | 000S |69¥iS|96'BLLS |22 0S | vrZES | SE VLIS [2298S | BY'ASS |69'4vLS |96BLLS | 2206S | vLTeS |SEVLLS |22 98s |svuss | szozierh S202ILIE oM abey Buieroid)
ogss  $| wa | s68ves | 901228 | 9vesLs | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0005 | 0008 | 000S [ 000 | 000$ | 000S [ 000$ | 000S | 000S [ 0008 | 000$ | 000S [SEVYiS|SHOLLS|vS'BES | vLZES | LO'LILS | 1LERS | 0B'SSS [SEVYLS|SYOLLS | vS'BBS | bLTES |19'LLLS |1L'ERS |08'SSS | Se0z8T re0zLiE
VN 8Uvs  $| wa | woiwes | €9vizs | vsueis| 000s | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000S | 0008 [ 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 000 | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 000 | 000S [0ViviS|LOVLLS |Z6'98% | vZES | 9E'BOIS | L21L8S | BLYSS [0L'IYIS|L0WLLS | Z6'98S | VLZES |9EBOLS | L21L8S |BLYSS | ve0zL £2021V/E Aued jo o)
0wzl $ 19v628 | 168028 | L0281$ | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 000S | 000S | 000 [ 000§ | 000$ | 000S [ 000§ | 0008 | 000S |VELELS|vOLLLS |VESES | bLZES | 0ZSOIS |06'8LS | 09TSS |VELELS |VO'LLLS | VE'GES | PLTES |0Z'SOLS |06'8LS |097SS |  £20zisee zeoeie = oIV, poser|
0265 §| Wi | €¥9C8 | EG¥EC | €670 | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 0005 | 0008 | 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0008 | 000§ | 0008 | 0008 |vhI1GI6 | ¥ 1ZHS |¥6 168 | vLCeS | OvBIIS 08835 | 02658 |7V IGIS | 7S 1218 | V6165 | 7L CeS | Ov8Hi$ | 08888 | 02658 auoxS-uou
evis  $| wa | evoses | o0ruzzs | 96861S | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 000S | 0005 | 0008 | 0008 | 000 | 0008 | 000S [ 000S | 000 | 0008 [69°4viS|96BLLS |Z206S | v TES | S6VLIS 22988 | By'LSS [69°uvis|96BLLS | Z206S | vLTES |S6LLS |2298S |8yuss |  szozErL S20ILE op sBen Buiienaid
ogss  s| wa | z68v2$ | 901228 | 9vesls| 000S | 0008 | 000$ | 0008 | 000S | 000S [ 0008 | 000$ | 0008 [ 000S | 000S | 000S [ 000S | 000 | 000S [SEVYiS|SyoLLS |vS'88S | vLZES | LO'LILS | LLERS | 08'SSS [SEVYLS|SYOLLS | vS'8BS | VLTES |19'LLLS |1UESS |08'SSS | S20zsL 20 E
VIN 8vs S| wa | 1owes | e9wizs | vsuers| 0008 | 000s | 0008 | 0008 | 000 | 0008 [ 0008 | 000$ | 0008 [ 0008 | 000S | 000S | 000S | 0008 | 0008 [0Vi¥iS|LOVLLS | 26988 | bLZES | 9E'BOLS | 4Z18S | BLVSS [0L'IYIS|10WLLS | Z6'98S | bLTES |9EBOLS | L21L8S [8LvSS | vEozisE £202/1/E Aued jo o)
09z § 197628 | 168028 | L0°281$| 000 | 000S | 0003 | 000 | 0003 | 00'0S [ 00°0S | 000S | 00'0S [ 000§ | 0003 | 000S [ 000S | 0005 | 000S |VELELS|vOLLLS|PE'SES | bLTES | 0Z'SOIS |06'BLS | 09ZSS |YELELS | VO'LLLS | VE'GES | $LTES |0Z'S0LS |06°8LS 09758 | £c0ziseie zeoeie aTan 1H e
€529 §| WId | 668228 | CLLvZS | 9v9LeS| 000S | 0005 | 0008 | 0005 | 000S | 000S | 9995 | 00SS | €ces | 0005 | 000S | 0005 | 9998 | 006G | €CES |182SH6|vGOCkS | L0568 | vLCES | L0'SZHS |0BE6S | €998 |71 IGIS |G 12hS | v 165 | VZCES |OVBLLS | 08885 | 02658 (durox3-uou)
109 S| wa | 980:28 | 1s0vzs | Sioizs| 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 000S [ zv'9s | s8¥S | €zes | 0008 | 0008 | 0005 [ Lv'9$ | SBYS | €2E€S |9L'vSLS|iBECLS |SY'E6S | voZES | ZVIZIS | L0'L6S | LL09S |69°LVLS |96BLLS | ZZ06S | LTES |SEWLLS |22'98S |8Y LSS | szozercL S20ILE oM aBen Buiienaid
vess s| wia | sezozs | oseezs | €0vozs | 000S | 000s | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 8295 | LS | vies [ 0008 | 000S | 0008 | 829S | 1LY | VLES [£9°0518|9L1zZLS |89°V6S | vLZES | 68°LIIS |2VBES | YE'BSS [SEVYLS|SYOLLS | vS'8BS | bLTES |19'LLLS | 1UERS |08'SSS | S20zse V20V E
N €225 §| wa | zecses | oroces | 6086k | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 | 0008 [ 01'9S | sG¥S | SOES [ 0008 | 0008 [ 000S | 0v9S | LSWS | SOES |61iviS|8SBILS |L6G8S | bL2eS | SIS v8'GES | £22S$ OL'IvLS | LOWLLS | 26988 | pLTeS |9E80LS |L21eS 8L ves | veozise £202/1 /8 Aued jo jauio|
955§ 884926 | 01°0228 | Z€26L$ | 0005 | 0008 | 0003 | 0005 | 0003 | 000S [ Z6'SS | vv¥S | 967S [ 000$ | 0003 | 000S [ Z6SS | vrYS | 962S |9BEVLS|BUOLLS 0E'88S | vZES | ZLLLIS |VEERS | 9SS |VELELS |vO'LLLS | VE'GBS | DLTES |0Z'S0LS |06'8LS 09258 |  £c0zisee zeoeie aTan uessnw N
STeE AENOH B2I10 | (S1LC WEEAS | 1002 | 1061 | wbeAs | 1002 | L0Gh | Wbess | 1002 | 1061 | wbess | 100z | 10G) | wpess | 1002 1061 Weas | 1002 | 1061 [wbeas [ sbuuj [ 1002 WEAS | 100z | 10G) | WbeAs | sweueg | 1002 | L0G1 | wbeas oL LT fouuosIag
s ol b (10~ 2K00) | oore oo v a1 950 a1 - s ookopdurg | 1191 10~ IHOL 99RO | o i i) aooptug [— o S EEL ] amures s o ey funo B Tg B [prer—
soyabuzy Apnon |, RE MV  sarey Bunia Aunow popeo - fasva v173a - TvioL vitaa (78 ».-_m <m5mhx gl muxﬁm(n. ﬂ Smn_ 3" - (viou) vat3a ] x_n:< »M»_u 4 _..P._wn = (129K 1910 120k Kiea syyouoq oBuLy) (oHom aBem Bullieaaid Jo} ejqedyjdde Ajuo) e m_psu.m joutosiag UIESSIOREEN
B o = 3ONI¥4 V1130 2iqedyddy B e = ejqeayjddy & ejey [enjoy eefojdwy ¥Ia aels Aq paystiqesse ejey abem Bulliersid OO BWOH
“SuolleuIULIE18P HIQ J8PUN PaJEACD SaaIAIBS Buliopiad UayM Ao Biqealidde aie Seley Builig PaPE0T Joj SAOGE SEINUIO} BU) Ul UMOUS ABULA E1jaQ PUE Seq €Q SIZIUBIOYP Md SUL
(o501 €150 8GN SIAEa3dY) - SBUL €150 + (5524 Va0 ToI0NIA S1GeaIa0y) - 5588 €180 + (684 + 1) - ('O PR ¥ 17 » 3180 AP by = SWiens X02 10 X3 T 10 SWIL TUBens (3]
%89VLT = %000 + %BEBLE + %0E'S6 EQIEENS) 918y buyjiig papeo safojduw3 jduiax3|
%89 VLT = %000 + o %EEBLL  +  %0ESE TVNEON| 1 €1joq JOIANN 91qe0iady) . 96Ul €ie] + (6588 BNeq JSIdNINI GIqediiady] , 85ed €N + (91w AWNOH [eNioy) X0'L 10 X + (83 + 1), (H'O PO + 1) - (916w AUNOH [eNidy] = SIsAG X0Z 10 XS L (8]
9 pauiquio 9 UonensIUWPY [elusD % PESWSAD % yeueg bl jouuosiad 800 plat| Jud E1joQ JoIANNN 2IGedlIddy) . 96U eYe] + (95eg BNOQ JOIANINI BIGEDIAY) , 65eq €l19q + (804 + 1) . (HO PIold + 1) . O1EY AUNOH [ENRDY = BWiL BIENS (V]
VS IOz = %000 T weveeh  + %EVeL FNILIA0| so)ey Buiiig papeoT sokojduiz ydwaxg uon|
%S8'L0Z = %000 + o evezh o+ %erel TYNHON|
9% pauiquioo % esuon % PEOWIAAD % 1youeg abULY __:jouu0siad 200 awoH| topeinoje3 Bey papec)
GoTeIE053 3BT § SBEN UOIUN 517 51 123K (20 J0 151, WIE,
$ unowy uopedioied SJUBINSUOD ANg T2 ava T-ZZ0Z ULTEOU0 'ON LOVAINOD STonen 'ON 103rONd
(S3dAL LOVHINOD GILSI1 IA08Y FHL 40 INO LSTT) 510 SaIB 99505 3dAL LOVMINOD X ans T 3wmd oU] i TONbIY LINVLINSNOD
SLOVHLNOD YHOM 40 LINN ¥3d 1SOD ANV NOILVSNIJWOO 40 S3LV 14193dS ‘334 G3XI4 SN1d LSOO TVNLOY UBIUBIY MoJBA Ul Swa)! |l S8)9|dwo JUBYNSUOD :BJON ses|d
safe A\ BUIEALIF UIM SPEAU0D) J0) [esodoad 1s0)

PH-01 QX3

[ENUEIA S2NP30AJ IIUBISISSY [8I0]

(5202) 2H-01 Hqiux3



Attachment 1 to Appendix B

1500 SIU) 40 18P BU) JalE Peily S98R0IdLIS MU 10} el ALNOH “ZZ02/E1/G0 UO Se1el AUNO eNIJe JIaU U Poseq Pasinquie)

PUE pejejnojeo aq [l ‘suonEoISse[o [eseusb Japun

MOJ[o} S BLINIBAO 10} JBANINW XO'Z 10 XG'L Bl Jo uoneaiidde 8y} INOLM *6') SJel PESUIBAO [EL0U [y 18 PBII] 84 [IM [Aex} Aew U0 10 Aep 8uo AUE Ul SINOY g PasaXs 0} 10U BwI [eAE) [ENOE *Aep YoM te;nBes Buung :seekojdus duwiex3-uoN 104

(ebuu eyjeq + eseg e1yeq) + (804 +1) (s1Y Aunoy lemoy)

"3A0ge 0, BINWIO SjeY PapeoT = Sjey B

joy se paila 8q

‘souauadxe Jeiiwis Buiney (esodoid 1809 Siu) Lo peis

[onE e 8UO 10 AEP BUO AU U SINOY § PBBIXS O} 10U B [BAEI [ENOE ‘AEp YioM JejBes Bupng
189U} Y1OM PUE [AEJ} §0 UONRUIGUIOD AUE 10 SLI [9ARI} BLUI} 3I0M JO} POBIEUD 3G [IM SIN0Y § JO WNWIXeW © 0} dn SAepYoaM UQ

1exy Buliig :MOIIO} SE 8121 PESUIRAO J0 UONEDIIAdE 8L INOUIM PRI 2 [ *AEp }I0M JEINBaJ BU) J0 BPISING ‘aLu] [BAES! 1Y

‘9A0GE D, BINULIOS Bjey POPEOT = B [BAE Joj 3jes Bulllig

SaBiey0 awll foRelL S

j0UUOSIBd JEILUIS JO SaTEJ BU) (WM BUI Ul B [[EUS J0) PaSIXa 10U [ fesodoid

4 1eu) 8504} Buipnious ‘s9akoiduia esau o} sate: Builiq 8y ‘fesodoid 1509 ) Lo PaIsi| AISNOIRBIA 10U LeIs JO UONIPPE 10} peiinbas St [EA0idde-oid § JaBEUEIN 19BIIUOD SUENIED “ZZ0Z/ELIS0 UO SAIDBE @iom 12Ul Salel au) eje [esodoid 1500 SIU) U UMOUS Sales Auno [enioe seakojde aul

(STAAL LOVHINOD G3LSI FA0BY 3HL 40 3NO LS/)

20/0AUI Y023 UM PO poyio0 ol Ui J2IS [ENPINIPUL BU) J0 S12U3q 3BULL AN 12108 BU) BUISN AQ PAIEINOIE) 3G (1P S30I0AUI BU) Ut PSN 94 O} Sajel Ul [BMOE UL JelS aU) JO SAUaQ BUL) PRIELIISA Wi PRIEINIIE) 31 S3I.) Md J0} PANAUS LEIS PIay Jo} [es0d0id 1500 SIU) Ul UMOUS Saje Bullig UL &
“A1u0 19e:100 S14) 10} SKEPIIOY PuB SpUBYEEM 10} PUE Kep Jad SINOY g Uey) SIOL 1o 10} BJEYD ON SII0U3P LN, 2
‘sole1 papeol o) i PaIoale) a4 [ Sajes aBem Bulieraid jo LORE[ESsa I Simny AUY “UONEUILIREP YIQ 1UBLN UO paseq ele paloads saben Bullersid L
6Lty TO0E | ZZ9EIS | LZ9EIS | LL9EL 000 000 00°0¢ T fduwexg-uoN)|
666¢ %00€ | 8LZEVS | BLZELS | BLZEL 000 000 000 S20EINErEL S20EILIE 40 8Bep Builersid-uoN]
ea8e %00€ | e68z1$ | £692LS | 68Tk 000 000 000 S20zI8eIE VZ02ILE
orlE %00€ | 8rszis | sLszis | srseis| VN vIN VN | YN | wN | wN | WN | WN | wN [ wiN | wiN | WN | 000 000 0008 | WN | WN | wN | N | VN | wN | vN | wN | VN | WN | WN | VN | VN | ¥N 2021821 £202/L/E 10j2uIp1009 09fosq
|0 w28 | zeials | e 000 000 000 £202182/2 zozne (OUOHIN SURSLUD|
0L %00 | Z0BECS | LOBELS | LOBECS 000 000 000 Tiduwox3)|
1969 %00°€ | £L1€2S | EL1ETS | £LIELS 000 000 000 seoznerL szozike Aop 86em Builienaid-uoN
8519 %00€ | 6Evees | BEVees | 6EEES 000 000 000 5202182/ V20ZILIE
199 %00€ | sguizs | seuizs | sguizs| wiN VIN wN | vN | wN | wN | wN | wN | wN [ v | wiN | WN | 000 000 000s | vN [ v | v [ wn [ wn | win | v | wm | v [ wn [ v | v | v | v Y202/82I £202kiE 1e0uibu3 D)
wn|ores Ishies | 1shies | Isties 000 000 000 202182/ zz0zie iy uosew|
8ELY %00 | 2e'LS1! LS8 | zELSH 0008 0070 00°0S duwox3-uoN]|
009y %00E | vLZ8IS | pLZGLS | pLZSL 0008 | 000 000 seoziere s20ziLiE Ao 966 Buillea.d-uoN
99y %00€ | 628vLS | 6CBYLS | 6ZBYL 0008 | 000 000 5202182/ v202LIE
9e'ey %00€ | 6€vlS | L6EVLS | L6EVLS| VN VIN VN | VN | wN | wN | wN | WN | WN | WN | WN | WN | 000S | 000 0008 | WN | WN | wN | WN | VN | wN | wN | VN | VN | VN | YN | VN | VN | ¥N Y202/8TIT £20T/L/E 1aauibuz [NO)|
| BL6ELS | BLEBELS | BLEEL 0005 | 000 000 £202/8212 zz0zne Bunauyd uiney
01'85 %00 | 16263 | 162618 | 1626k 0005 000 00°0¢ Tdwaxg)|
17'95 %00€ | 08481$ | 0£481S | 08l 0008 | 000 000 s20e/1ErT) S20TILIE 4O oBep Buileri-UoN
s %00¢ | 931815 | 991818 | 98181 0008 | 000 000 202182/ VZ0ZILIE
es %00€ | v59.L$ | vs9uLs | vsouLs [ VN VIN o[ wn | v | wn [ v | v | wn [ wn | wiNo | wN | ooos | oo 000s | N [ vN | v [ wn [ wn | win | v | wm | v [ wn [ i | v | v | v V20I8ZIT £2021V/E teouibu3 )|
| E ovLiLs | oviaLs | ovisL 0008 | 000 000! €202/ zzozne nx wepy|
88°0L TO0E | GeSezs | Seoecs | Seeees 0005 | 000 000 Tiduwexg)|
z8'89 %00€ | 158228 | 158ees | 15'8ees 0005 | 000 000 S20E/IErTL S202ILIE 40 eBeM BuileABIG-UON
2899 %00 | /81228 | 181228 | 181228 0005 | 000 000 S20IBZIT VZ0ZLIE
189 %00¢ | 6esizs | eesies | eesizs [ WN VN VN | wN | wN | wN | wm | wN [ wN | wN | WN | wN | o008 | o000 000 | wN [ N | VN | N [ wn | wN | wN | wm | wN [ wN [ uin | v | v [ wN v202/82I2 £20zILE isauibu )|
w | 216028 | 21’6028 | 21’6028 0008 | 000 000 £202182/2 zz0zLiE 01291 puBUIPIO|
€988 00T | 8zv623 | S YeLs | L ve 0005 | 000 000 Gdwaxg)|
5098 %00€ | 225828 | 225828 | 215z 0005 | 000 000 S20ZLETEL S202ILE 40 8Bep BuileARiG-UON]
s %00€ | 8ELz8 | 8ELLZS | BELLE 0008 | 000 000 S20z/8LIE VZ0ZILE
1118 %00€ | Le6oes | Leeges | Leeoes [ N vIN WN | vN | wN | wN | wN | wN | wN | wN | WN | WN | 000S | 000 0008 | WN | WN | wN | wN | VN | wN | vN | VN | VN | VN | YN | YN | VN | ¥N 2021821 £202ILIE 26977 109fosq fedouig)
|5 871928 | 871928 | 8Y1L9C 0008 | 000 000 £202/8212 2oz 301340 Buop ooy
€988 %00 | 8CV6CS | 8CV6LS | 8C V6L 0005 | 000 000 Tiduwoxa)|
5098 %00¢ | zicses | eLsses | zzcezs 0008 | 000 000 seoznerL sz0z/LE Aop 86em Builienaid-uoN
s'€8 %00 | 862128 | 861178 | 8ELLZS 0005 | 000 000 5202182/ Y202ILIE
Lig %00t | Le69gs | Le6ges | Leeoes [ wN vIN wN | wN | wN | win | wn | wN | wN | wN [ wiN | WN | 000S | 000 00s | wN [ v | wn [ wn [ wn | win | v | wm | v [ wm [ uin | v | v | v Y208eIT €202 /E oening pue edpuid
o | 8v'19es | 8v'Laes | 8y'Lecs 0008 | 000 000 202182/ zz0zie 201440 olv.q 1uesui
6T6E T00E | 6LOELS | 6LUELS | GLOEL 0005 | 000 000 Tduexg-uoN)|
vzee %00E | 169218 | L6971S | L69eL 0008 | 000 000 S20E/NErZL S20ZILIE 4o aBep Builersig-uoN|
e %00€ | szezi$ | szear$ | szeet 0008 | 000 000 S202/8212 V202V
50°9¢ %00€ | 06L1S | 0/6LLS | 0261 [ WN vIN VN | VN | wN | wN | wN | WN | wN | WN | WN | VN | 000S | 000 0008 | WN | WN | wN | VN | VN | wN | wN | WN | VN | WN | WN | VN | VN | ¥N 202182 £202/1/E | uenouyoa) Aowns|
|0 1Z9kL$ | 1Z9LIS | 1zl 0008 | 000 000 £202182/2 zz0zne 201440 ueyoigepioL LeYol
067 %00€ | 88'5HS [ 88'SLIS | BB'SLL 000 000 000 Gdwox3-uoN]|
sgee %00€ | 6rziis | 6rziLs | 6rzLL 000 000 000 szoz/ierz S20zIVE Alop 86e Builienald-uoN
682c %00€ | 1Z60LS | LZ60LS | 1260k 000 000 000 5202182/ Y202ILIE
£61E %00€ | Z0901S | Z0'90LS | Zo'SOLS [ WN VIN VN | VN | wN | wN | WN | WN | wN [ v | VN | VN | 000 000 0008 | WN | VN | vN | N | VN | wN | vN | WN | VN | VN | VN | VN | VN | ¥N Y202/88I £20T/L/E | ueuyoa Aewns|
|0 €6201$ | £670L8 | €620 000 000 000 £2021821C z20zne 201440 oIv.a paser|
7078 TIO0E | Z£671S | LEGLIS | LE6LL 000 000 000 duiexg-uoN)|
sv'zs %00E | SL'PLLS | SLYLLS | SLpLl 000 000 000 s20e/1EreL S20/LIE 40 aBeM Builersig-UON
26105 %00E | L0°691$ | L0°69LS | L0'69L 000 000 000 S202I8eIT VZ0ZILIE
ey %00€ | 91voLs | 91paLs | orvors| VN VIN VN | VN | wN | wN | VN | VN | wN [ wiN | VN | VN | 000 000 000s | N [ vN | v [ wN [ wn | N | wno | wm | wn [ wN [ uin | v | v | v Y202/82IT £20eiLE Z uepiuype) onns|
o | 8E651S | BEGGLS | BEBSL 000 000 000 £202182/C z20znE 201340 Huen|
¥529 %00 | 592028 | §9'2028 | §9'L0Z 0008 000 000 Gdwaxg)|
zr09 %00€ | 191028 | 191028 | 19'L0z: 0008 | 000 000 seoznere s20zike Aop 86eM BuilleAa.d-UON
5685 %00E | £L56LS | €468 | £LG6L 0008 | 000 000 5202182/ V202/LIE
£z15 %00€ | Z0061S | Z006LS | Z00BLS | VN VIN VN | VN | wN | wN | wN | WN | VN | WN | WN | VN | 0005 | 000 0008 | WN | VN | wN | VN | VN | wN | vN | VN | VN | VN | YN | YN | VN | ¥N Y202/88I €20T/L/E 1ojeupioo Aerains|
| syvaLS | svveLs | svveL 0008 | 000 000 £200/8212 z20znE 301440 essni |
& 210 |GG 10 | WPens | 100z | 106+ | WPeis | 1002 | 10€r | WPess | 1002 | 1061 | WoeAs | 100 | 1061 | wbess | 1002 | 106V | Woens | 100 | 1061 | Woens | ebuiy | 1002 | 1061 | WPeAs | 1002 | 106} | WPeis | sieueg | 1002 | 1067 | woens oL [ iuosieg
sseg | sbeiony | eseanul ey — el 5 Ties o5 b Gaes o
(a1q - aKojdwiz) . - 1e101 21Q - [ei0L 90ojduiz . v oL | aews3 oS asel i 4 1es oseg 2010 pletd
s»w:mw”m o Mze\wn”a: :g_m.,\wﬁu sojey Builig AunoH papeo | 3sve vi13a- 1oL vitaa [ °°8 o..uwhsﬂ._ms«xn Ua .u.nuxm_nh,.u nmﬂ_n_..w (w101 vitaa St x_nn:uﬁz _.ﬁ_m-hoa_..w (129K 1810 120K AIeA SyjoURq aBULL) (Hom 9Bem Buiijenaid 1o} jqeayidde Auo) e w._M w_\_,ﬁu..w jouuosiad CEIREE) T
= 3ONI4 V1130 2iqeayddy. e 2iqeaiddy jey [enjoy eakojduiy 10 21E1S Aq pausiiqese ajey abep Bullieaaid ) 20140 sWoH
SUONRUILIZIZP MIQ J9PUN PRIBACO S3aINIaS Buiopad UauM Aluo aigealdde a1e Saley Bullig PapEoT] 10} SAOE SEINULIC) 3U) Ul UMOUS 9Bl Elfa] PUE aSeg Elia] SIEIUSIAYP Md SUL
= ) ToBUI B1/o0 JoANN SIa89TA0Y) » SBUNd S50 + (3588 €1o0 JOTANTAI BIGealaay) 5568 B1ea + (684 + 11 - (FO PIBIE + 17 - 316 O] [ENoy = SWINBRG X0°Z 0 X&'} 10 SWILTUBIES (3]
%8IIZ = %000 + %EEel  + %0696 EQIENe sojey Buyjig popeo eokojdw3 iduiox3 |
%89V = %000 + %BEELL 4 %0ESE TYNION M BIqEaaay] - 9bUId Eeq + (9Seg EVeq JeIaNnY S1qeaaay) . 8Seq eYoQ + (S1ed AWTOH [NoY] X0'L 10 XS + (93 + 1), THO PO + 1 (9168 AINOH ey = WSRO X0'Z 10 XG 1 (g
% pauIGWy 5 UOIISIUIPY (21009 %PeSWENO % Wousg sbuud uuosiad 930 piot| 114 E1joQ JRIANINA 2IGed|Ady) , abULA E1jSq + (95eE B1IRQ JBIAN BIGEDIAY) , S BIO + (24 + 1) » (H'O PIBI + 1) . 21ex AUNOH [enpy = Wi Wiens (v]
%S0T = %000 v %ewzer  + %EveL FWILHIAO| sosey Buyiig popeo sokojdus3 sduiexg won|
%5807 = %000 + o wevEeL 4 %gyeL TVNION
% PaUGWOY s UOHBIISIUIWPY [e10U0D %DEOWIAND % Wouag abud [9UU0S194 99O SWOH| uopeinajed ojey popeo]

¢ jwunowy uojediolied SIURNSUCD ANS.

310 SoT

HOUPa0S 3dAL LOVHINOD

2202025

awa

SLOVHINOD YHOM 40 LINN ¥3d 1SOO ONY NOILYSNIdIWOD 40 SLV DI4ID3dS ‘334 03XI4 SNd 1S0D TWNLOV

STOVM ONITIVATNd HLIM SLOVYLNOD ¥04 TVSOdO¥dd LSOOI vH-0} LIdIHX3

1-2202 9L 180-U0 "ON LOVHINOD

and

STOUEA

U]

“ON 103r0¥d

ANVLINSNOD

JuBIYBIY MoJjBA Ul Swiay! || s8)8|dwiod JUBYNSUOD :SJON ases|d

saBe A\ BumeAdLd WA S1EAU0) 20y [usodoxg 150

PH-0T 1

xq

(5202) 2H-01 Hqiux3

[ENUEL $2UNPAV0IJ DULISISSY [£30]



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H2 (2025) EXHIBIT 10-H4
Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-H4 COST PROPOSAL

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with the
contract terms and the following requirements:

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)
8. Terms and conditions of the contract
. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts
10. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

11. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration of
Engineering and Design Related Service
12. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are
noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying:

Name: _ Robert Wong Title *: _President
=z
Signature : ’ L;v’w\Q _ Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): _8/2/2022
Email: TWong@aliquot.com Phiois Number: 925-476-2330
Adldress 1390 S. Main St., Walnut Creek, CA 94596

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at a level
no lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent
the financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Land Surveying Services

Attachment 1 to Appendix B~ */anuary 2020



g xipuaddy 0} | jJuswyoeny

"UONJBIIJISSR[O Jel) 10] 91y AJINOF 9FRIOAY dY) JOJUD ‘AJUO SUOIIBIIJISSE[O 10 "9)el A[INOY [BMJOR JY) I9JUS [dUUO0SIdd AdY pue S9dA0[dwd paweu 10 ‘§
JUSWASINQUITAT JOJ S3[dIoULId 100 [RIIPI] ) YHM AJdWIOD JSNW $)S09 ([ "suenje)) Aq pajdadoe 10 AOUd3e JUBZIUS0D B AQ PAYSI[qe)sd pue porad
3UnuNOdde [enuue S JUL)NSUOD ) YIIM dOULPIOdOR UI SISkq [enuue ue Uo pajepdn 9q [[eysS SJRI I1S00 J0IPU] (99 +1) x (DI +1) 5 eI A[INOY [emoe = eI SUI[[I ¢

‘PapusWe oq J0U [[eys jewo) [esodoid 1500 Y], 7

's[esodord 3S00 UMO JIdY) dPIAOI [[Im spuensuooqng 'sojdroutid jS0d [RISPI,] Y} YIM AJdwod jsnuu
$1S00 [V (sx) SYSLISISE OM) [JIM PIS[IRU 3q JSNU SIUSWAIMDAI dFem Jul[IeAdId 0} 303[qns aIe Jey]) SIIA0[AWD PUR () YSLIAISL UR IIM PIYILW dq ISNU [dUUOSIdd A3 |

juejmsuooqng 9Ly, ¢ O

ueyNsSu0dqns

X  juBnsuo)) swli

O

:SHLO

%00°S 0011 $| scoT/1¢/Tl ST0T/1/1 V/N V/N §T99T $

%00°S 8LY01 $| PoT/1€/Cl ¥20¢/1/1 V/N V/N LS EST S

%00°S 6L'66 $| €eoT/1e/t €c0T/1/1 V/N V/N 0S'1vC §
¥0°S6 $| TToT/1¢/Tl cc0T/1/1 V/N V/N 000€T $ Jedroutld / sorueg dIppy

AJUo SUOTIEOIJISSE[O osealoul ,ed Aoy oL wol] (x0)10 (XS'1)LO WSrens
10 - a8uel A[Inoy § 10 o ‘SAY 10 [enOY aje1 A[IN0Y JO 918p DAL Saed Surg Aoy L UONEBOYISSL[ /ST, QO[/SWeN

NOILVINJOANI NOILVINDTVD NOILVINYOANI DNITTII
%00°01 = 994

%dDI 2O PIeT = % SABISIUIWIPY 29 [BISUSD + 9% JJIUSE d5ULL]
Y YO PIRI 104

%01 2OYJO SWoH = 9, QATIRISIUTWIPY2P [BIOUSD) + O JJouagq 9JULL]
918y 991J( QWO 10

20

%dDI PAUIquIoy) %00 0TI = % QATBISIUIWIPY 29 [BISUSD + 94 JJIUSY S5ULL]
Q)ey pauIquIo)) 10,
2e/80/e0  *rd ¢ junoury uonedonieq LUNERAHIS) ‘0N 109l01g

3unnsuo)) uorjelrodsuel] SOLLIRY  JuUBNSUO))
PIMO[[V J0N 3.1 sdn->IeA :9)0N

(SLOVI.LNOD NOLLOAdSNI ANV ONIIFANIONA NOLLONILSNOD)
(SLOVYILNOD AAdaaN-SV ¥0 TIVI-NO JO4 4SN) NOLLYSNAdINOD A0 ALV JIAIDAdS
TVSOdOdd LSOO TH-0I LIdIHXHA

[esodo.d 3s0)

(5202) 2H-01 Nayx3




Exhibit 10-H2 (2025)

Cost Proposal
EXHIBIT 10-H2 COST PROPOSAL
SPECIFIC RATE OF COMPENSATION (USE FOR ON-CALL OR AS-NEEDED CONTRACTS)
(CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION CONTRACTS)
Note: Mark-ups are Not Allowed
Consultant Barrios Transportation Consulting () Prime Consultant ~ X Sub Consultant
Project No. Contract No. Date 3/8/2022
SCHEDULE OF OTHER DIRECT COST ITEMS
Description of Item Quantity | Unit | Unit Cost Total

Travel
A. Airfare EA Actual
B. Rental Vehicle EA Actual
C. Per Diem EA IRS Rate
D. Lodging EA IRS Rate
Prints & Reproductions
A.Outside Reproduction EA Actual
B. In-House CADD Prints EA
C. In-House CADD Plots EA
Project Specific Delivery Services
A. Delivery Services EA Actual
B. Express Mail/USPS EA $0.00
C. Truck Rental EA Actual
Subconsultant 1: $0.00

Subconsultant 2:

Subconsultant 3:

Subconsultant 4:

Subconsultant 5:

Subconsultant 6:

NOTES:

He s e

List other direct cost items with estimated costs. These costs should be competitive in their respective industries and supported with appropriate documentation.

Proposed ODC items should be consistently billed regardless of client and contract type.

Items when incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstance, should not be included in any indirect cost pool or in the overhead rate.

Items such as special tooling, will be reimbursed at actual cost with supporting documentation (invoice).

Items listed above that would be considered "tools of the trade" are not reimbursable as other direct cost.

Travel related costs should be pre-approved by the contracting agency and shall not exceed current State Department of Personnel Administration rules.

If mileage is claimed, the rate should be properly supported by the consultant's calculation of their actual costs for company vehicles. In addition, the miles
claimed should be supported by mileage logs.

If a consultant proposes rental costs for a vehicle, the company must demonstrate that this is its standard procedure for all of their contracts and that they
do not own any vehicles that could be used for the same purpose.

The cost proposal format shall not be amended. All costs must comply with the Federal cost principles.
Add additional pages if necessary.

Subconsultants must provide their own cost proposals.

Attachment 1 to Appendix B



Exhibit 10-H2 (2025)

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-H2 COST PROPOSAL

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with
the contract terms and the following requirements:

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

2. Terms and conditions of the contract

3. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

5.23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration of
Engineering and Design Related Service
6. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that
are noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying:

Name: Eraclio Barrios Title *:  Principal / Owner
Signature : j/ er é R Date of Certification: 3/8/2022
Email: eddie@barriostc.com Phone Number: (925) 664-6149

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at
a level no lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority
to represent the financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Attachment 1 to Appendix B



Local Assistance Procedures Manual

LPP 17-01

Note: Mark-ups are Not Allowed

Consultant Nichols Consulting Engineers, CHTD (NCE’

Project No.  Various

Exhibit 10-H2 Cost Proposal

Specific Rate of’ géltu’panorﬂ(gg !f-olgnﬁglpoga@).eeded contracts)

(Construction Engineering and Inspection Contracts)

Contract No. On-call TE 2022 —1

O  Prime Consultant

Participation Amount $ TBD.

Subconsultant

O  2nd Tier Subconsultant

Date

For Combined Rate

Fringe Benefit % + General and inistrative %

222.67%

Combined ICR %

For Home Office Rate

For Field Office Rate

Fringe Benefit % + General and Administrative %

Fringe Benefit % + General and inistrative %

Combined ICR %

Combined ICR %

[ Fee 0° 10%
Billing Information C; Information
3 Hourly Billing Rate Effective Date of Hourly Rate Actual Hourly Rate Percent Hourly Range For
Name and Job Title N B
Straight OT(1.5X) | OT(2.0%) From [F1 Increase Classifications Only

$ 33669 (S = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 94.86 Not Applicable
John Ryan Shafer (Principal) S 34679 |% - $ - 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 97.71 3.00%|Not Applfcable
$ 357.20($ = S = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 100.64 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 36791 (S = $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 103.66 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 29935]|% - $ - 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 84.34 Not Applicable
James Signore (Principal) $ 30833 (S = S = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 86.87 3.00%|Not Appl!cable
$ 3175853 - $ - 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 89.48 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 32711]% = $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 92.16 3.00% |Not Applicable
S 32407]5% = $ 2 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 91.30 Not Applicable
P $ 33380 (S = $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 94.04 3.00%|Not Applicable

Principal Level -
$ 34381|% = $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 96.86 3.00% | Not Applicable
S 35412 |5% - $ - 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 99.77 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 22999 (S = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 64.80 Not Applicable
Associate Level $ 23689 |% = $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 66.74 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 24400 [ S = $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 68.74 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 25132 (S -, S = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 70.81 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 170.17 | S = S = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 47.94 Not Applicable
. $ 17528 |% - $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 49.38 3.00%|Not Applicable

Senior Level 1 )
$ 180.54 | $ = $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 50.86 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 185.95 | $ = $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 52.39 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 14097 | S - S - 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 39.72 Not Applicable
Project Level 1 $ 14519 |% = $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 40.91 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 149.55 | $ , $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 42.13 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 154.04 | $ - S = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 43.40 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 11581 ]% = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 32.63 Not Applicable
$ 119.29 | $ , $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 33.61 3.00%|Not Applicable

Staff Level 1 -
S 12287]% = $ 2 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 34.62 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 12655 |$ - $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 35.65 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 17271 ]% = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 48.66 Not Applicable
Senior Designer Level $ 177.89 | $ = s = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 50.12 3.00%|Not Appl!cable
$ 18323|5% = $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 51.62 3.00% | Not Applicable
S 18873 |% = $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 53.17 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 15841 | $ = s = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 44.63 Not Applicable
CADD Designer Level $ 16316 |% = $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 45.97 3.00%|Not Applfcable
$ 168.06 | $ - S = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 47.35 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 173.10 | $ - S = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 48.77 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 17860 |% = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 50.32 Not Applicable
Sr. Field Operations Supervisor | §  183.96 | $ - S - 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 51.83 3.00%|Not Applicable
Level $ 18948 |53 - $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 53.38 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 19517 ]% = $ & 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 54.99 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 11370 [ $ 17055 |$  227.40 1/1/2022 12/31/2022] $ 32.03 Not Applicable
Sr. Engineering/Field Technician| §  117.11 | $ 175.67 [ $ 23422 1/1/2023 12/31/2023( $ 33.00 3.00%|Not Applicable
Lead Level $ 120.62 | $ 180.94 | $ 241.25 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 33.98 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 124.24 | S 18637 | $  248.49 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 35.00 3.00%|Not Applicable
S  8179[$ 12268 |$ 16357 1/1/2022 12/31/2022] $ 23.04 Not Applicable
Field Technician Level $ 84.24 | $ 12636 | S  168.48 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 23.73 3.00%|Not Appl!cable
S 8677 |$ 13015|$ 173.53 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 24.45 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 89.37 | $ 13406 [ S 178.74 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 25.18 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 90.51 | $ 135.77 | $ 181.03 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 25.50 Not Applicable
Clerical S 9323 |$ 13984 |S$ 186.46 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 26.27 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 96.03 | $ 144.04 | $ 192.05 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 27.05 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 9891 | $ 14836 |$ 197.81 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 27.87 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 14073 [$ 21110 [$ 28147 1/1/2022 12/31/2022] $ 39.65 Not Applicable
Technical Editor Level $ 14495 | $ 21743 | $ 289.91 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 40.84 3.00%|Not Appl!cable
$ 14930 |$ 22395|$ 298.61 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 42.06 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 15378 | $ 230.67 [ $ 307.56 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 43.33 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 9938[$ 14907 |$ 19876 1/1/2022 12/31/2022] $ 28.00 Not Applicable
Project Administrator Level $ 10236 |$ 15355 |$ 204.73 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 28.84 3.00%|Not Applfcable
$ 10543 | $ 158.15 | $ 210.87 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 29.71 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 108.60 | $ 162.90 | $ 217.20 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 30.60 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 20803 S - [$ - 1/1/2022 12/31/2022] $ 58.61 Not Applicable
Senior Level 2] $ 21427 (S = $ - 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 60.37 3.00%|Not Appl!cable
$ 22070]5% = $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 62.18 3.00%|Not Applicable
S 22732]% = $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 64.04 3.00% | Not Applicable
$ 160.53 | $ = $ - 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 45.23 Not Applicable
Project Level 2 () $ 16535]|% = $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 46.59 3.00%|Not AppI!cable
$ 17031 | $ , $ = 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 47.98 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 175.42 | $ - S = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025] $ 49.42 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 14409 |% = $ = 1/1/2022 12/31/2022| $ 40.60 Not Applicable
$ 14841 | $ , $ = 1/1/2023 12/31/2023| $ 41.81 3.00%|Not Applicable

Staff Level 2 () -
S 15287|5% = $ 2 1/1/2024 12/31/2024| $ 43.07 3.00%|Not Applicable
$ 157451 5% - $ = 1/1/2025 12/31/2025| $ 44.36 3.00% | Not Applicable

NOTES:

1. Key personnel must be marked with an asterisk (*) and employees that are subject to prevailing wage requirements must be marked with two asterisks (**).All costs must comply with the Federal cost principles. Subconsultants will provide their own cost

proposals.

2. The cost proposal format shall not be amended.

3. Billing rate = actual hourly rate * (1+ ICR) * (1+ Fee). Indirect cost rates shall be updated on an annual basis in accordance with the consultant’s annual accounting period and established by a cognizant agency or accepted by Caltrans. All costs must
comply with the Federal cost principles for reimbursement.

4. For named employces and key personnel enter the actual hourly rate. For classifications only, enter the Average Hourly Rate for that classification.

Attachment 1 to Appendix B

EXHIBIT 10-H2
Cost Proposal

Page1of 7
January 2018



g xipuaddy 0} | jJuswyoeny

8107 Arenuep
6J0 S 93eq

10J Pasn aq P[No2 1By SI[OIYIA AUe UMO 10U Op AJ1) JBY) PUE SJORIIUOD I3} JO [[B 10J 21npadoId pIepuess s)t sI S} Jey) djensuowap jsnw Kuedwod oY) “Q[91Y9A © 10§ s1s00 [ejual sasodoid jueynsuod e j

*sfesodoxd 1500 umo 1oy} opraoid jsnw syue)nSu0IqNS 1 |
‘A1s$300U J1 $a3ed [eUONIPPE PPY ()

‘sordioutid 1509 [e1opa ] oy im A[dwod Jsnu §1509 [y "PIpudWE 3q Jou [[eys Jewof [esodoxd 1500 2y, G

‘osodind owes oy

‘s3o1 o8eoiur £q payroddns oq pnoys pare[o SII Y} ‘UONIPPE U "SAIIYIA Auedwiod 10 $)S09 [ENIOL 1121} JO UONR[NO[ED S uelnsuod ay) £q payoddns Aj1adoid aq prnoys ojer oy ‘paure[o st ageajiu J

8

L

*SO[NI UONEIISTUTWPY [dUUOSID JO Judumreda 21e1S JUSLIND Padoxa jou [[eys pue KouaSe Sunoenuod ayy £q pasoidde-o1d oq pinoys s1s00 paje[al [2ARIL 9

*J500 10911 IAY10 S I[qBSINGWIDI JOU JIB , IPBI) dY) JO S[00],, PAIDPISUOD 3G P[NOM JBY} JAOQE PAISI] SWA]  *G

*(9010AU1) UONEBIUSWNOOP Furoddns Yim 1500 [BNIOR 18 PISINQUIAI 3q [[1M ‘Bul[00) [e10ads se yons swy]  “f

*9Je1 PEAYIIAO A1) Ul 10 [00d 1509 1921Ipul AUB UI PApN[OUT 9q 10U PINOYS “QOULISWNIIID 1] Ul ‘asodind owes oY) 10 PALINOUT UM SWA) *¢

*ad£) 1081100 pUE JUAIO JO SSA[PILTAI Paf[Iq A[JULISISUOD 2q p[noys sway HJQ pasodoid 7

‘uoneyuawndop arerrdordde yim paytoddns pue satsnpur 9A1300dsa1 119y} Ut 9AN1AAWOI 9q PINOYS SISO IS, SISO PAJBWINSI YIIM SWIA IS0 JOIIIP 100 ISIT ']
‘SHLON

*A1esso0ou J1 sofed [euonippe ppy 910N

adl ADA € Jue)nsuooqng
adl S1094 79 1Yo,  JUB)NSUOIQNS
adlL Suneoulduyg [B) ¢ JUBNSU0IqNS
ddl 091U 17 JUBNSUOIQNS
adlL 119PO : [ JuB)nsuoogng
adlrs 000°S$ Kep i 3y 210D
adgls 000°r$ Kep i 10}OWO030J[FI(T WSO AN SuI[[e]
adis §T18 Kep 1 SdD QWL
adgls Juaudinbg paumQO FON
adgls 180D 1V S)S0)) [OABIL,
adgrs 150D 1V qeT S[eUoIeA]
adls 180D W 0
aqgrs 150D 1Y (9010AUI JIM) SIOPUI A dPISINQ "ISTA]
adls 180D 1V (3d1o0a1 yum) 1eJN ssaxdxy pue 93e1sog
adrls 150D 1Y (3dreoar yam) juswdinby pue sarddng
adglrs 150D WV SuISpoT 29 S[BIA Suipnjourl (3d19931 YIIM) SUOBPOWIOIIY
adrls 150D 1V (31001 yym) S0,
adls ey Sl SN T (sa1ey ST 180D 25edIN
eI0L 350D U nun Apuend wdjjo uondLdsaq

(A1essadou se saged [euonippe ppy) SWALI LSOO LOTUIA YAHLO 40 A'TAAAHDS

coT/61/s 2red

JUE)NSUOOQNS 1L, |, T _H_

¢ Junoury uonedionied

JUB)NSUOIQNS

1—220T AL [[8d-U0 EUNEELALV) snottep  "ON 109fo1g

JUB)NSUO)) SWILI] _H_

SIOOUISUS SU[NSUO) S[OYDIN Sl )

@HUéhZOU NOILDHdSN] ANV ODNRIHINIONH ZO_HUDMHmZOUv
(SIOVIINOD QHUHAN-SY 4O TIVI-NO O ASN) NOLLYSNAIINOD) 40 ALVY DIDAIS
€30 79%ed TVSOdOUJ 180D TH-0T LIGIHX T

1esodo.a 350D
TH-0T LIGIHXH

(5202) 2H-01 Nayx3

[ENUEA] SIANPII0IJ IIURISISSY [8I0]




Exhibit 10-H2 (2025)

Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H2

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-H2 COST PROPOSAL Page 3 of 3

Certification of DirectCosts:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost proposal(s) in this

contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with the contract terms and the following
requirements:

7. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)
8. Terms and conditions of the contract
9. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts
10. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures
11. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration
of Engineering and Design Related Service
12. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be retained in the
project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that are noncompliant with the
federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying:

Name:  Darren J. Leitzke Title *: Director of Finance
Signature : ,@ At ; £“tz'/a Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): 5/19/2022
Email:  dleitzke@ncenet.com Phone Number: 775 329 4955

Address: 1885 S. Arlington Ave., Suite 111, Reno, NV 89509

*  An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at a level no lower

than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the financial
information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Engineering Consulting

Page 6 of 9
January 2018

Attachment 1 to Appendix B



